1.50 Not
exceeding
1,350,000,0

00

0.0 4.50

Relationship with
the Company

Asean Bounty Fund is not a connected person of the Company.

In this regard, each investor will hold shares in the Company below the threshold requiring a tender
offer for all securities, as specified in the Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No.
TorJor. 12/2554 Re: Rules, Conditions and Procedures for the Acquisition of Securities for Business
Takeovers. Furthermore, the Investors have no relation in acting together (Concert Party) nor any
relationships falling under Section 258 of the Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535 (as amended).
Consequently, the Investors do not have obligations to make a tender offer for all securities of the
Company following the acquisition of the Newly Issued Ordinary Shares of the Company. The
shareholding structure after the offering of shares to the Investors can be summarized in the table
below.

Enclosure 1

10

Shareholders
No. of Shares before the Capital
Increase via Private Placement

No. of Shares after the Capital
Increase via Private Placement

No. (Shares) % No. (Shares) %
BTS Group Holdings Public
Company Limited

6,391,656,950 57.10% 6,391,656,950 31.96%

Bangkok Bank Public
Company Limited

935,966,761 8.36% 935,966,761 4.68%

BTS Group Holdings Public
Company Limited by Metha
Asset Management
Company Limited

451,104,742 4.03% 451,104,742 2.26%

Thai NVDR Company
Limited

379,701,465 3.39% 379,701,465 1.90%

CGS International
Securities Hong Kong
Limited.

312,139,040 2.79% 312,139,040 1.56%

Mr. Thaveechat Jurangkool 210,766,806 1.88% 210,766,806 1.05%
SOUTH EAST ASIA UK
(TYPE C) NOMINEES
LIMITED

188,326,381 1.68% 188,326,381 0.94%

UBS AG HONG KONG
BRANCH

155,133,550 1.39% 155,133,550 0.78%

Mr. Nares Ngamapichon 97,000,000 0.87% 97,000,000 0.49%
Mr. Keeree Kanjanapas 67,886,000 0.61% 67,886,000 0.34%
Gulf Holding (Thailand)
Company Limited

65,915,000 0.59% 65,915,000 0.33%

Miss Pinyalak
Kiratiphatthananan

57,011,010 0.51% 57,011,010 0.29%

CAI Fund 0 0.00% 2,900,000,000 14.50%
Si Suk Fund 0 0.00% 2,805,480,334 14.03%
Opus Fund 0 0.00% 2,200,000,000 11.00%
Asean Bounty Fund 0 0.00% 900,000,000 4.50%
Other minority shareholders 1,881,911,961 16.81% 1,881,911,961 9.41%
Total 11,194,519,666 100.00% 20,000,000,000 100%

Enclosure 1

11

2.2 Relationship with the Private Placement Investors

Before the capital increase and the offering of the newly issued ordinary shares via private placement,
the Company had no relationships with the Investors and the Investors are not a connected person of
the Company.

3. Objectives of the Capital Increase via Private Placement and Proceeds Utilization Plan

The objectives of the issuance of newly issued ordinary shares and the details of the preliminary
proceeds utilization are as follows:

Details of the proceeds
utilization plan

Amount
Period during which